BYLAW NO. 96-07 VILLAGE OF ANDREW

This Bylaw being Bylaw No. 96-07 of the Village of Andrew in the Province of Alberta to Control Noise within the Corporate Limits of the Village of Andrew.

WHEREAS, under the provisions of Section 160(1)(g) of the Municipal Government Act, being Chapter M-26 of the Revised Statutes of prohibiting, eliminating, or abating noise and;

WHEREAS, the Village of Andrew deems it proper and expedient to restrict and abate such activities, which gives rise to undue, and unnecessary noise and;

WHEREAS, it is the intent of this Bylaw to control noise which disturbs the comfort and repose of other persons in the vicinity of such property or generally within the limits of the Village of Andrew.

NOW THEREFORE, the Municipal Council of the Village of Andrew in the Province of Alberta duly assemble enacts as follows:

- 1. The Bylaw shall be cited as the Village of Andrew Noise Control Bylaw.
- 2. No person shall make, cause, continue to cause, or allow to be made any loud, unnecessary or unusual noise which either annoys, disturbs, injures, endangers or distracts from the comfort, repose, health, peace or safety of other persons within the Corporate boudaries of the Village of Andrew.
- 3. No person shall allow property belonging to him or under his control to be used so that there occurs thereon or emanates therefrom any loud, unnecessary or unusual noise which either annoys, disturbs, injures, endangers or distracts from the comfort, repose, health, peace or safety of other persons within the Corporate boundaries of the Village of Andrew.
- 4. Village Council or the Administrator may authorize a special permit for permissible noise levels for varying periods of the day; in all or a designated part or location of the municipality.
- 5. Any person who contravenes any provision of this Bylaw or suffers or permits any act or thing to be done in contravention or in violation of any of the provisions of this Bylaw is guilty of an offence and shall be liable on summary conviction to a fine of not less than \$200.00 (Two Hundred Dollars) and not more than \$500.00 (Five Hundred Dollars) or to imprisonment for a term of not more than 6 (six) months.

This Bylaw to take effect on the final reading thereof.

READ for a first time this 22 MD day of MAY, 1996 A.D.

READ for a second time this 22 and day of May, 1996 A.D.

READ for a third time this 22 day of MAY, 1996 A.D.

ELDON FENIAK, Mayor

JOHN K. WOYOHUK, Municipal Administrator

BYLAW NO. 96-07 VILLAGE OF ANDREW

This Bylaw being Bylaw No. 96-07 of the Village of Andrew in the Province of Alberta to Control Noise within the Corporate Limits of the Village of Andrew.

WHEREAS, under the provisions of Section 160(1)(g) of the Municipal Government Act, being Chapter M-26 of the Revised Statutes of prohibiting, eliminating, or abating noise and;

WHEREAS, the Village of Andrew deems it proper and expedient to restrict and abate such activities, which gives rise to undue, and unnecessary noise and;

WHEREAS, it is the intent of this Bylaw to control noise which disturbs the comfort and repose of other persons in the vicinity of such property or generally within the limits of the Village of Andrew.

NOW THEREFORE, the Municipal Council of the Village of Andrew in the Province of Alberta duly assemble enacts as follows:

- 1. The Bylaw shall be cited as the Village of Andrew Noise Control Bylaw.
- 2. No person shall make, cause, continue to cause, or allow to be made any loud, unnecessary or unusual noise which either annoys, disturbs, injures, endangers or distracts from the comfort, repose, health, peace or safety of other persons within the Corporate boudaries of the Village of Andrew.
- 3. No person shall allow property belonging to him or under his control to be used so that there occurs thereon or emanates therefrom any loud, unnecessary or unusual noise which either annoys, disturbs, injures, endangers or distracts from the comfort, repose, health, peace or safety of other persons within the Corporate boundaries of the Village of Andrew.
- 4. Village Council or the Administrator may authorize a special permit for permissible noise levels for varying periods of the day; in all or a designated part or location of the municipality.
- 5. Any person who contravenes any provision of this Bylaw or suffers or permits any act or thing to be done in contravention or in violation of any of the provisions of this Bylaw is guilty of an offence and shall be liable on summary conviction to a fine of not less than \$200.00 (Two Hundred Dollars) and not more than \$500.00 (Five Hundred Dollars) or to imprisonment for a term of not more than 6 (six) months.

This Bylaw to take effect on the final reading thereof.

READ for a first time this 22 Mg day of MAY, 1996 A.D.

READ for a second time this 22 day of May , 1996 A.D.

READ for a third time this 22 day of MAY, 1996 A.D.

ELDON FENIAK, Mayor

OHN K. WOYOHUK, Municipal Administrator